
Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

Living Individuals $21,621,705

Realized Bequests 4,895,041

26,516,746

2,625,139

7,268,256

4,655,958

$41,066,099

Year-To-Date
2021 - 2022

$40,454,128

6,458

605,513

0

$41,066,099

2,532,630

6,458

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
August 31, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$16,677,053

17,824,387

34,501,440

1,737,689

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

September 2022

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

2,109,684

8,122,488

3,916,894

$48,650,506

Year-To-Date
2022 - 2023

$48,568,200

7,306

75,000

0

$48,650,506 $18,060,117

Gifts for
August 2021

$7,842,677

2,414,317

10,256,995

3,532,803

$18,060,117

Gifts for
August 2021

$17,898,146

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

1,072,998

8,000,138

3,142,165

$35,488,135

Gifts for
August 2022

$35,408,456

4,679

75,000

0

$35,488,135

155,513

0

Gifts for
August 2022

$8,619,185

14,653,650

23,272,834

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsSeptember 22, 2022



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2022-2023

Outside of State
Year to Date
2022-2023

Living Individuals $6,593,207 $10,083,846 39.5% 60.5%

Realized Bequests 13,214,252 4,610,135 74.1% 25.9%

19,807,459 14,693,981 57.4% 42.6%

824,001 1,285,684 39.1% 60.9%

4,796,766 3,325,722 59.1% 40.9%

180,988 3,735,906 4.6% 95.4%

$25,609,214 $23,041,292 52.6% 47.4%

Living Individuals 20,298 4,004 83.5% 16.5%

Realized Bequests 10 17 37.0% 63.0%

20,308 4,021 83.5% 16.5%

126 181 41.0% 59.0%

9 28 24.3% 75.7%

26 54 32.5% 67.5%

20,468 4,284 82.7% 17.3%

Item for Information
August 31, 2022

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 801 888 828 60 77 4,929,369 1,037,384 948,660 114,037 48,211
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 526 585 653 61 41 1,909,335 1,797,314 2,990,692 664,946 382,569
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 6,656 7,137 7,077 542 661 36,644,595 35,613,813 26,907,655 720,591 1,286,468
School of Dentistry 1,598 1,786 1,832 135 175 3,645,749 3,986,978 3,786,565 332,437 302,180
School of Education 2,542 2,767 2,555 236 212 8,101,812 10,913,235 8,374,009 92,358 271,183
College of Engineering 7,122 7,884 7,673 627 615 27,216,524 34,968,602 42,672,706 2,712,626 2,287,161
School for Environment and Sustainability 929 1,014 948 70 64 5,303,384 3,079,372 4,577,080 138,891 224,069
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,544 2,553 2,475 176 188 3,179,576 4,634,059 4,584,737 901,452 384,918
School of Information 1,339 1,450 1,284 138 121 1,639,619 4,143,116 3,364,180 204,453 218,458
School of Kinesiology 882 825 853 91 94 1,020,420 1,850,601 2,382,769 100,259 97,828
Law School 5,292 5,341 4,890 302 265 10,700,484 14,177,840 27,100,557 545,458 596,134
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,488 18,611 18,310 1,522 1,477 39,646,309 53,247,251 63,480,850 3,144,014 11,804,012
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 3,974 4,255 4,541 378 334 6,981,497 4,845,594 8,399,526 511,017 248,264
School of Nursing 1,414 1,608 1,496 160 115 3,173,126 3,033,153 5,542,820 176,898 62,818
College of Pharmacy 885 1,022 990 98 100 2,860,039 1,907,478 1,803,852 292,482 212,921
School of Public Health 1,746 1,950 1,744 166 241 4,182,704 5,915,906 7,721,470 992,061 1,168,558
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 862 864 900 80 87 8,580,686 11,789,205 9,592,999 89,231 161,594
School of Social Work 1,229 1,463 1,435 134 188 1,186,336 1,605,179 2,312,226 416,966 310,548

Michigan Medicine 39,205 34,911 37,039 3,425 3,484 157,702,700 133,555,742 172,695,374 17,906,215 19,072,798

University of Michigan-Dearborn 4,093 3,583 4,265 392 379 4,859,325 2,970,931 3,701,794 256,471 635,736
University of Michigan-Flint 2,159 2,300 2,325 216 197 2,372,399 11,665,437 5,678,063 50,536 157,799

Alumni Association 4,719 4,789 4,694 368 467 1,463,459 1,457,390 1,202,461 74,323 107,837
Intercollegiate Athletics 6,559 9,726 7,031 538 597 29,052,108 30,337,400 29,565,867 1,880,977 1,518,361
Michigan Radio 220,734 216,708 222,466 18,030 17,839 7,996,748 8,082,748 8,276,030 510,874 434,963
Museum of Art 671 557 591 73 59 5,194,894 3,217,934 2,503,272 1,077,587 92,134
University Library 817 892 885 74 92 2,832,945 1,924,690 1,651,604 36,795 110,222
University Musical Society 1,912 4,655 2,175 160 176 3,199,059 2,506,031 2,828,444 328,666 400,340

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2022



Unit 2020 2021 2022 2020 2021 2022

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2022

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2022

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2021

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2022
Office of the President 2,216 1,722 2,834 264 323 1,935,328 988,053 2,735,898 1,633,418 42,704
Life Sciences Institute 211 159 168 23 25 3,062,099 1,662,019 2,350,934 885,507 174,724

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 586 3,042 972 91 85 6,010,347 3,311,776 10,179,342 402,449 190,125
Bentley Historical Library 331 337 278 28 33 986,184 3,024,398 4,013,527 10,325 1,150,708
Center for the Education of Women 582 704 630 63 49 291,046 334,370 306,000 16,736 10,763
Clements Library 687 670 989 66 83 8,487,845 511,938 11,280,076 7,229 1,045,686
Graham Sustainability Institution 0 106 84 6 11 2,304,483 1,587,259 62 10,879
Institute for Social Research 387 795 517 45 78 13,225,247 4,571,933 7,811,105 1,434,413 202,431
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 2,540 2,876 3,483 479 371 491,547 1,145,180 1,849,084 55,119 65,575
Office of Financial Aid 2,347 3,119 2,320 279 226 4,060,751 8,112,487 8,887,284 1,236,143 2,415,197
Office of Student Publications 642 945 864 60 57 273,749 190,632 207,096 11,515 118,694

VP for Development 284 199 222 68 15 7,957,064 4,437,874 2,762,508 462,663 8,696

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 882 731 606 99 91 463,891 609,561 253,001 151,468 1,030

VP of Research 139 101 117 11 14 2,827,419 1,086,248 1,177,710 44,050 140,895

VP Student Life 8,659 6,853 7,999 387 543 4,648,643 4,961,281 4,994,060 442,380 474,316

TOTAL 359,191 362,483 364,038 30,221 30,349 $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $41,066,099 $48,650,506
TOTAL DONORS 105,956 104,775 99,581 24,952 24,752



2020 2021 2022

Living Individuals $257,734,476 $265,158,141 $295,239,840 $21,621,705 $16,677,053

Realized Bequests 59,777,152 34,885,871 90,803,519 4,895,041 17,824,387

317,511,628 300,044,012 386,043,358 26,516,746 34,501,440

29,872,963 34,930,586 28,623,606 2,625,139 2,109,684

63,731,728 63,271,376 65,554,793 7,268,256 8,122,488

29,180,041 33,270,643 34,819,386 4,655,958 3,916,894

$440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $41,066,099 $48,650,506

Living Individuals 350,188 354,299 355,823 29,470 29,560

Realized Bequests 437 393 512 46 54

350,625 354,692 356,335 29,516 29,614

6,719 5,948 5,752 473 518

480 477 479 55 65

1,367 1,366 1,472 177 152

359,191 362,483 364,038 30,221 30,349TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2022

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
August 31, 2021

FYTD
August 31, 2022



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2020 2021 2022 August 31, 2022

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 14,825,089 6,758,897 6,671,469 470,201

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 135,789 100,059 123,809

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 20,541,039 30,455,249 26,887,954 1,000,793

Endowment Restricted - Library 561,868 673,403 228,353 993,921

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 608,084 703,152 360,789 130

Endowment Restricted - Other 15,856,201 7,555,630 28,383,107 819,128

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 5,852,870 4,760,090 5,616,378 337,376

Endowment Restricted - Research 43,906,594 33,883,111 35,352,946 3,353,809

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 61,868,996 65,694,600 90,643,012 5,826,781

Endowment Unrestricted 700,740 555,261 1,039,606

Loan Funds 16,757 750 34,342 250

Property, Building, Equipment 29,666,427 35,862,846 34,098,859 2,494,123

Total Capital Purposes Funds $194,540,454 $187,003,048 $229,440,623 $15,296,512

Academic Divisions 21,302,836 25,327,662 28,365,621 10,378,541

Athletics 755,359 563,875 1,047,467 77,972

Faculty and Staff 9,834,618 9,324,668 12,401,290 776,094

Library 1,728,324 768,370 888,708 1,115,724

Op and Maint of Plant 9,846,869 5,013,644 6,374,632 275,685

Other Restricted 21,333,939 11,212,574 21,680,033 790,838

Public Service and Extension 50,804,146 57,273,482 50,162,951 7,400,050

Research 104,361,500 107,676,940 125,439,128 10,834,816

Student Financial Aid 20,679,967 25,386,350 33,897,147 1,622,179

Unrestricted 5,108,349 1,966,004 5,343,542 82,095

Total Current Operations Funds $245,755,906 $244,513,569 $285,600,520 $33,353,994

Sum: $440,296,360 $431,516,616 $515,041,143 $48,650,506

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of August 31, 2022

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,928 0.3% 31 20,181 651 4 310 78 10 12,970 1,297 45 33,461 744
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,853 0.2% 14 1,516 108 3 200 67 6 5,630 938 23 7,346 319
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 53,408 0.6% 311 220,069 708 32 132,504 4,141 22 28,415 1,292 365 380,988 1,044
School of Dentistry 9,747 0.8% 80 63,599 795 11 11,211 1,019 15 2,421 161 106 77,231 729
School of Education 40,365 0.3% 102 130,699 1,281 12 6,630 553 18 10,054 559 132 147,383 1,117
College of Engineering 87,981 0.3% 247 211,380 856 17 126,887 7,464 53 83,909 1,583 317 422,176 1,332
School for Environment and Sustainability 10,217 0.3% 26 5,059 195 5 292 58 6 1,915 319 37 7,266 196
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 114,664 0.1% 95 66,349 698 8 308 38 11 2,275 207 114 68,932 605
School of Information 10,097 0.3% 35 14,398 411 8 388 49 17 42,150 2,479 60 56,936 949
School of Kinesiology 8,837 0.3% 30 4,334 144 6 60,412 10,069 11 1,686 153 47 66,432 1,413
Law School 22,197 0.6% 139 188,155 1,354 1 20 20 13 12,224 940 153 200,400 1,310
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 225,023 0.2% 553 424,967 768 56 23,894 427 219 113,668 519 828 562,528 679
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 13,790 0.3% 47 33,348 710 96 51,667 538 78 37,617 482 221 122,633 555
School of Nursing 13,485 0.4% 52 21,401 412 8 21,370 2,671 14 18,356 1,311 74 61,127 826
College of Pharmacy 4,483 0.7% 33 35,049 1,062 3 102,200 34,067 21 14,517 691 57 151,766 2,663
School of Public Health 16,643 0.7% 112 35,137 314 21 8,935 425 26 13,320 512 159 57,392 361
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 4,394 0.7% 29 22,769 785 7 10,545 1,506 4 230 58 40 33,544 839
School of Social Work 16,331 0.6% 102 21,189 208 5 575 115 24 104,158 4,340 131 125,923 961

Michigan Medicine 14,493 0.6% 83 91,681 1,105 454 432,493 953 1,686 1,538,629 913 2,223 2,062,803 928

University of Michigan-Dearborn 59,843 0.2% 93 35,574 383 26 40,364 1,552 73 14,199 195 192 90,136 469
University of Michigan-Flint 48,933 0.1% 45 13,288 295 23 7,801 339 26 2,647 102 94 23,735 253

Alumni Association 274 74,361 271 64 26,915 421 338 101,276 300
Intercollegiate Athletics 196 959,546 4,896 134 42,349 316 330 1,001,895 3,036
Michigan Radio 3,258 68,839 21 14,014 245,974 18 17,272 314,813 18
Museum of Art 16 12,514 782 21 29,770 1,418 37 42,284 1,143
University Library 48 16,891 352 15 82,981 5,532 63 99,872 1,585
University Musical Society 58 130,653 2,253 78 91,946 1,179 136 222,598 1,637

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2022

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Office of the President 81 13,710 169 54 14,238 264 135 27,948 207
Life Sciences Institute 5 60,910 12,182 8 1,050 131 13 61,960 4,766

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 24 2,493 104 18 101,040 5,613 42 103,533 2,465
Bentley Historical Library 9 101,990 11,332 13 852 66 22 102,842 4,675
Center for the Education of Women 18 2,582 143 9 1,680 187 27 4,263 158
Clements Library 36 13,950 388 28 4,200 150 64 18,150 284
Graham Sustainability Institution 3 290 97 3 589 196 6 879 147
Institute for Social Research 26 6,995 269 24 7,086 295 50 14,081 282
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 116 9,325 80 208 54,146 260 324 63,471 196
Office of Financial Aid 105 114,474 1,090 28 67,239 2,401 133 181,714 1,366
Office of Student Publications 23 12,915 562 5 215 43 28 13,130 469

VP for Development 7 1,196 171 1 2,500 2,500 8 3,696 462

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 12 353 29 34 676 20 46 1,030 22

VP of Research 3 170 57 3 225 75 6 395 66

VP Student Life 169 209,921 1,242 200 31,663 158 369 241,584 655



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 74 0 3 0 0 77 34,711 13,500 48,211
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 39 2 0 0 0 41 12,346 370,223 382,569
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 588 1 69 1 2 661 1,022,989 75,510 182,669 200 5,100 1,286,468
School of Dentistry 164 0 8 0 3 175 83,031 39,499 179,650 302,180
School of Education 209 0 1 1 1 212 235,033 250 900 35,000 271,183
College of Engineering 544 3 63 1 4 615 1,091,326 62,402 1,061,121 53,000 19,313 2,287,161
School for Environment and Sustainability 61 0 1 1 1 64 207,266 200 100 16,503 224,069
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 177 4 7 0 0 188 73,882 268,956 42,080 384,918
School of Information 117 1 2 0 1 121 76,936 83,323 57,782 416 218,458
School of Kinesiology 93 0 0 0 1 94 81,432 16,396 97,828
Law School 255 2 7 1 0 265 355,750 234,941 5,144 300 596,134
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 1,425 10 25 8 9 1,477 1,278,536 9,838,110 40,431 509,189 137,746 11,804,012
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 331 1 1 0 1 334 147,645 100,000 100 519 248,264
School of Nursing 113 0 1 0 1 115 61,127 191 1,500 62,818
College of Pharmacy 94 0 2 0 4 100 152,066 7,500 53,356 212,921
School of Public Health 232 0 5 3 1 241 714,292 100,362 337,612 16,293 1,168,558
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 86 0 1 0 0 87 158,594 3,000 161,594
School of Social Work 181 1 0 2 4 188 136,673 100,000 50,375 23,500 310,548

Michigan Medicine 3,213 18 143 19 91 3,484 6,741,007 2,369,963 283,223 6,462,417 3,216,187 19,072,798

University of Michigan-Dearborn 367 1 9 0 2 379 418,136 100,000 100,600 17,000 635,736
University of Michigan-Flint 193 0 1 2 1 197 29,999 2,500 75,300 50,000 157,799

Alumni Association 455 0 11 0 1 467 106,181 1,310 346 107,837
Intercollegiate Athletics 567 3 21 3 3 597 1,378,095 10,739 63,957 65,000 570 1,518,361
Michigan Radio 17,756 0 57 13 13 17,839 333,327 2,261 63,700 35,675 434,963
Museum of Art 58 0 0 1 0 59 67,134 25,000 92,134
University Library 91 0 0 1 0 92 110,072 150 110,222
University Musical Society 171 2 2 0 1 176 345,073 2,767 42,500 10,000 400,340

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2022

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Office of the President 295 0 28 0 0 323 41,146 1,558 42,704
Life Sciences Institute 21 0 1 3 25 61,960 50,000 62,764 174,724

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 81 0 3 1 0 85 118,533 8,927 62,664 190,125
Bentley Historical Library 32 1 0 0 0 33 123,442 1,027,266 1,150,708
Center for the Education of Women 46 2 1 0 49 10,263 200 300 10,763
Clements Library 79 2 1 0 1 83 18,150 1,027,266 20 250 1,045,686
Graham Sustainability Institution 11 0 0 0 11 10,879 10,879
Institute for Social Research 76 0 0 2 0 78 22,431 180,000 202,431
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 370 0 1 0 0 371 65,571 5 65,575
Office of Financial Aid 207 1 16 2 0 226 208,001 2,147,921 4,395 54,881 2,415,197
Office of Student Publications 55 2 0 0 57 118,670 24 118,694

VP for Development 14 1 0 0 0 15 3,696 5,000 8,696

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 91 0 0 91 1,030 1,030

VP of Research 14 0 0 14 140,895 140,895

VP Student Life 514 0 25 1 3 543 279,729 44,376 131,400 18,811 474,316

TOTAL* 29,560 54 518 65 152 30,349 $16,677,053 $17,824,387 $2,109,684 $8,122,488 $3,916,894 $48,650,506



 
 

LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2022 
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Steven E. Afshar, La Jolla, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Walton M. Hancock Fellowship Fund 

10,285 

 
ALS Association, Arlington, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

49,405 

 
Alzheimer's Association, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

54,046 

 
American Academy of Neurology, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

42,500 

 
American Association for the Study of Liver Diseases, Alexandria, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
 School of Dentistry 
  Research 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Research 

159,476 

 
The American College of Gastroenterology, Manchester, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

200,000 

 
American College of Rheumatology Research Foundation, Brookhaven, 
Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

390,000 

 
American College of Surgeons, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

57,500 

 



Page 2.1 
 

American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

16,293 

 
American Epilepsy Society, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,000 

 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

848,238 

 
American Research Center in Egypt, Alexandria, Virginia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

72,640 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

52,500 

 
American Surgical Association Foundation, Beverly, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

3,339,248 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 

1,000,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
 
 

565,000 

 



Page 2.2 
 

Anonymous Donor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

25,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

101,306 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Michigan Radio 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Student Support 

30,000 

 
Robert L. Anthony IV, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Stephen D. Aronson, Atlanta, Georgia 
 School of Social Work 

100,009 

 
Arthritis National Research Foundation, Long Beach, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

112,500 

 
Association of University Radiologists (AUR), Oak Brook, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

18,750 

 
Assurant Foundation, Calgary, Alberta, Canada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Tammy Z Memorial Fund for Breast Cancer Research 

10,000 

 
Audi Ann Arbor, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,600 

 
Germany Ballintyn Education Foundation, Traverse City 
 College of Engineering 
  John Mansfield Scholarship Fund 

32,000 

 
Shelley E. Barr McKinney, Southfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Terry and Shelley Barr Research Professorship Fund 

177,698 

 
Battelle Foundation Fund of the Columbus Foundation, Columbus, Ohio 
 School of Public Health 
  Diana Echeverria Fund 

25,000 

 



Page 2.3 
 

Molly and Ramsay Battin Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Battin Family Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Beard Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Museum of Art 

17,500 

 
Arnold and Mabel Beckman Foundation, Irvine, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Lawrence D. Bell, Rhinebeck, New York 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Merton J. and Gladys C. Bell Marching Band Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Charles A. Beyer Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,530 

 
Bruce P. Bickner, Sycamore, Illinois 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Building Fund 

60,000 

 
Eric Billes, Novi 
 Michigan Radio 
 School of Dentistry 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

10,979 

 
The Blavin Family Fund of the Northern Trust Charitable Giving Program, 
Chicago, Illinois 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

14,000 

 
Eleanor Bochner TTEE, Vienna, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Richard Bochner and Burma Bissell Bochner Scholarship Fund for 

Women's Rowing 

50,000 

 
Bosch Community Fund, Farmington Hills 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Dmitriy Boyarchenko, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

50,000 
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BrightFocus Foundation, Clarksburg, Maryland 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

62,500 

 
Brown and Caldwell, Lakewood, Colorado 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Joseph M. Buonaiuto, Powell, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
The Carls Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Carls Foundation Scholarship Fund 

24,046 

 
E. Rhodes and Leona B. Carpenter Foundation, Radnor, Pennsylvania 
 Museum of Art 

25,000 

 
Paul L. Carson, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Mariam (Mari) S. Carson Memorial Internship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Annie E. Casey Foundation, Baltimore, Maryland 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

150,000 

 
Joseph B. & Florence V. Cejka Foundation, Inc., Orchard Lake 
 School of Education 

50,000 

 
Wai & Glenda Chang Family Gift Trust of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact 
Funding Trust, Inc., New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Chang Fund 

500,000 

 
Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

15,923 

 
Anne M. Chase, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Raymond and Anne Chase Endowment Fund 

20,000 

 
The Jane Coffin Childs Memorial Fund for Medical Research, New Haven, 
Connecticut 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

23,000 
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Chopra Family Charitable Fund of the American Endowment Foundation, 
Hudson, Ohio 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Karn and Melinda Chopra Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
CIFAR, Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

22,908 

 
William A. Cilluffo II, McLean, Virginia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

50,479 

 
Concern Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Crankstart Foundation, San Francisco, California 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Cystic Fibrosis Foundation National Headquarters, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

152,695 

 
Delta Air Lines, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 

48,300 

 
Delta Dental Foundation, Okemos 
 School of Dentistry 
  The Patrick P. Gribben, Jr. Community Commitment Award Fund 
  Research 

32,499 

 
Roger E. DeMeritt Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Roger and Gloria DeMeritt Fund for Pancreatic Cancer Research 

571,024 

 
Caren J. Deming Estate 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  Caren J. Deming Endowment Fund 

103,783 

 
Mary Jane Dempler Estate 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Mary Jane Dempler Memorial Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Dravet Syndrome Foundation, West Haven, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 
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Doris Duke Foundation for Islamic Art, New York, New York 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Dale L. Dykema Estate 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Dale and Suzanne Dykema Innovation Fund 

75,510 

 
Dystonia Medical Research Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Esperance Family Foundation, Maple City 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Esperance Family Foundation Fund 

75,000 

 
Jeffrey J. Etterbeek Sr., Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,671 

 
Exelon Corporation, Chicago, Illinois 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Melissa and Adam Filkin Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Fischer Resource Trust, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Fischer Career Launch Fund 

250,000 

 
Flashforge Inc., Jinhua, Zhejiang, China 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Michael J. Fox Foundation for Parkinson's Research, New York, New 
York 
 Michigan Medicine 

70,000 

 
Holly and Rob Friedsam Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global Impact 
Funding Trust, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Holly and Rob Friedsam Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
The Gardner-Pokempner Charitable Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Graphic/Text Composition Hopwood Fund 

15,000 
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Thomas J. Garfinkel, Coral Gables, Florida 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Tom and Allison Garfinkel Scholarship Fund 

30,000 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 
   In memory of Dr. Tadataka (Tachi) Yamada 

66,571 

 
General Motors Company, Detroit 
 College of Engineering 
  Solar Car Project Fund 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Student Life 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

200,000 

 
Gerber Foundation, Fremont 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

179,143 

 
Bruce A. Gershenson, Franklin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Douglas C. Gessner, Glenview, Illinois 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Douglas and Michelle Gessner Endowed Basketball Scholarship 

Fund 

11,667 

 
The Glaucoma Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 
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Thea G. Glicksman, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lois A. Aroian History Department Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Elaine Pearlman 
  Other Support 
 Michigan Radio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 
 School of Dentistry 
 School of Education 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 
 University Library 
 University Musical Society 

15,569 

 
Lefan Gong, Shanghai, China 
 Law School 
  Professor Emeritus Whitmore Gray Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
ACC Warriors, Ashland, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Google, Inc., Mountain View, California 
 School of Information 
  Student Support 

52,782 

 
Gosling & Lim Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Gosling and Lim SEA Library Fund 

10,000 

 
Howard J. Gourwitz, Bloomfield Township 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  John Wilkins Marching Band Scholarship Fund 
  Kevin L. Sedatole Marching Band Scholarship Fund 
  Maggie St. Clair Athletic Band Scholarship Fund 
  Rebecca Anne Gourwitz Drum Major Scholarship Fund 
  Student Support 

16,000 

 
Graduate Orthodontic Residents Program, Findlay, Ohio 
 School of Dentistry 
  Student Support 

175,000 
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William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

245,551 

 
Great Lakes Protection Fund, Evanston, Illinois 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

16,503 

 
Robert S. Greenberger, West Bloomfield 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
John Simon Guggenheim Memorial Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

70,000 

 
The Haben Family Charitable Fund of the Ayco Charitable Foundation, 
Albany, New York 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  The Haben Family MBA Endowed Scholarship Fund 

200,000 

 
Haron Family Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
David G. Hartman, New Providence, New Jersey 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  David G. Hartman Actuarial Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Neil and Annmarie Hawkins Fund at the Midland Area Community 
Foundation, Midland 
 University Musical Society 

20,000 

 
W. Bruce Haydon Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Haydon Economics Research Fund 

840,049 

 
Hui D. He, Chicago, Illinois 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  H. David He and Y. Isabelle Sun Doctoral Internship Support Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Alfred O. Hero III, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Charles Woodson Clinical Research Fund 
  Other Support 
 University Musical Society 

40,904 
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Karen L. Horny, Springfield, Missouri 
 School of Information 
  Karen Horny Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Lan Hu, Chaoyang, Beijing, China 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

203,000 

 
Intel Corporation, Santa Clara, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Ben and Catherine Ivy Foundation, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

300,000 

 
Robert B. Jacobs Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Robert and Katherine Jacobs Environmental Health Initiative Fund 

62,500 

 
Ross Whitney Jacobs Foundation, Orchard Lake 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Ross Jacobs Research Fund in Neurology 

11,800 

 
Catherine H. Jacobus Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Jarjosa Family Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Jason F. and Shelby S. Jarjosa Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Barbara J. Kacir, Moreland Hills, Ohio 
 Law School 
  William J. Brattin Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

15,500 

 
Ewing Marion Kauffman Foundation, Kansas City, Missouri 
 University of Michigan 

62,664 
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The Kemp Family Foundation, Troy 
 Bentley Historical Library 
  Research 

20,000 

 
John B. Kemp, Bloomfield Hills 
 Bentley Historical Library 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Kum Mo Kim, South San Francisco, California 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Charitable gift annuity 

25,000 

 
Roger King, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 College of Engineering 
  Roger King Scholarship Fund 

49,975 

 
Kizziah Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Student Publications 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
KLA Corporation, Ann Arbor 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Jason Koenig and Jamie Kohen Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Koenig Family Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
The Kroger Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

15,000 

 
Taylor Lech Foundation, Omaha, Nebraska 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Taylor Lech 

15,000 

 
James A. Lengyel Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

8,750,000 

 
David A. Lepo, Long Beach, California 
 A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 
  David A. Lepo Urban Planning Scholarship Fund 

12,500 
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Matthew B. Lester, Bloomfield Hills 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Matthew and Nicole Lester Family Football Defensive Coordinator 

Fund 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

500,000 

 
Leon J. Level, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Alumni Association 
  Camp Michigania 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Leon J. Level Charitable Scholarship Fund 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

26,500 

 
Jordon G. Lubahn, Portland, Oregon 
 Student Life 

25,000 

 
Mahendra-Rajah Giving Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift Fund, 
Boston, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  In memory of Ashanmugarajah 

20,000 

 
Mahmoodzadegan Family Charitable Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global 
Impact Funding Trust, New York, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

150,000 

 
Orlene K. Makinson Living Trust, Magnolia, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

20,631 

 
Oliver Dewey Marcks Foundation, Detroit 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

15,000 

 
Mardigian Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 

500,000 

 
Chris B. Marinakos, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Martin Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Office of Research 

40,000 

 
Math Corps National, Birmingham 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

14,000 
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McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

16,500 

 
Medtronic, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 

40,000 

 
Merck Sharp and Dohme Research Laboratories, Whitehouse Station, New 
Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

98,254 

 
Michigan Rugby Foundation, Detroit 
 Student Life 

13,185 

 
Richard Middleton, Lemon Grove, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
   In memory of John D. Cone 

16,261 

 
David L. Miller, Grand Blanc 
 Alumni Association 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Michigan Hockey Scholarship Legacy Fund 
 School of Dentistry 
  David L. and Janet M. Miller Endowed Scholarship Fund 

54,400 

 
Herman L. Miller Estate 
 Bentley Historical Library 
  Herman L. Miller - MI History Support Fund 
 Clements Library 
  Dorothy and Herman L. Miller Fund 

2,054,533 

 
Milner Hotels Foundation, Birmingham 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
 Michigan Radio 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
 For employee matching gifts 

140,275 

 
Daniel Mufson, Napa, California 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Daniel Mufson, Ph.D. Scholarship Fund 

25,000 
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The Multiple Myeloma Research Foundation, Inc., Norwalk, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Multiverse Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Office of Research 

100,000 

 
Edward W. Muransky Jr., Youngstown, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

10,000 

 
National Academy of Education, Washington, District of Columbia 
 School of Education 
  Research 

35,000 

 
National Multiple Sclerosis Society, Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

40,077 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 Student Life 
  Craig H. Neilsen Foundation Scholarship Program Fund 

361,400 

 
The Richard S. and Wendy B. Nelson Donor Advised Fund at Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Richard and Wendy Nelson Scholarship Fund 

15,000 

 
The Nolan/McTaggart Family Fund of Vanguard Charitable, Boston, 
Massachusetts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  McTaggart Nolan Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
NOMIS Foundation, Zurich, Switzerland 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

204,750 

 
OMRON Foundation, Inc., Hoffman Estates, Illinois 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 

100,000 

 
Orlan Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Lisa and Fred Orlan Summer Bridge Loan Replacement Fund 

12,000 

 



Page 2.15 
 

Jeffrey M. Petrash, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Law School 
  John Winfield Close Law Scholarship Fund 

26,717 

 
Peyser Foundation for Population Health, Ann Arbor 
 School of Public Health 
  Patricia A. Peyser Endowed Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
PhRMA Foundation, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Pharmacy 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Daniel R. Pilz, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

14,000 

 
Richard L. Postma, Grand Rapids 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 
  Other Support 

100,000 

 
Gayatri Prahalad, San Diego, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  C.K. Prahalad Initiative Fund 

15,000 

 
Procter & Gamble Company, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

35,000 

 
ProQuest LLC, Ann Arbor 
 Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 
  ProQuest Distinguished Dissertation Award Fund 

10,000 

 
Rally Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
Rapoport Family Foundation, Waco, Texas 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

12,000 

 
Edward F. Redies Foundation, Saline 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Edward F. Redies Diabetes Camp Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Laura I. Rendón, Boerne, Texas 
 School of Education 
  Laura I. Rendón “Dissertation Finishing Grant” for Equity and 

Justice Fund 

20,000 
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Florence M. Rennie Scholarship Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Florence M. Rennie Scholarship Foundation Award Fund 

15,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Larry J. Robson, Grand Rapids 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Larry and Sally Robson Vascular Surgery Research Fellowship 

Fund 

25,000 

 
Robert J. Rock, Birmingham 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Robert J. and Karen G. Rock Scholarship Fund 

46,205 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Endowment Fund 

1,471,517 

 
Terry J. Rosen, Hillsborough, California 
 Life Sciences Institute 

60,000 

 
Barry and Sharon Rosenberg Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Rosenberg Family Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
Shira B. Rosenman, Armonk, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 

10,207 

 
Amir Dan Rubin and Nicole Rubin Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 School of Public Health 
  Rubin Department Chair of Health Management and Policy Fund 
  Other Support 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

630,000 

 
Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

400,000 

 
Matthew D. and Lisa C. Russman Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable 
Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

15,000 
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Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Schlanger Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Schlanger Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Jean C. Scholl, Dexter 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

10,000 

 
Scleroderma Foundation, Danvers, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

33,333 

 
Jeanne Smith, Irvine, California 
 College of Engineering 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

250,000 

 
Society for Investigative Dermatology, Inc., Cleveland, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

25,000 

 
The Sontag Foundation, Ponte Vedra Beach, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

37,500 

 
Ashley and Michael Speigl Family Foundation at the Community 
Foundation Tampa Bay, Tampa, Florida 
 School of Education 
  Prechter Detroit Education Fund 
  Other Support 
 University of Michigan 

50,000 

 
Sharon L. Spielman, Scarsdale, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
The Stanley Revocable Living Trust, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  James and Nancy Stanley Endowment Fund 

20,000 
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Julie C. Stroh, Coral Gables, Florida 
 Alumni Association 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Julie Childress Stroh Endowment for Student Support in 

Anthropology Fund 
 Museum of Art 
 University Library 

14,000 

 
University of Hawaii Foundation, Honolulu, Hawaii 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Herbert H. Lee Scholarship Fund 

30,835 

 
Urology Care Foundation, Linthicum, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Vanian Silvers Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 School of Kinesiology 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Karin A. Verdon Estate 
 Law School 
  Karin A. Verdon Technology in Legal Education Fund 

234,922 

 
Frederick P. Voegelin, Aptos, California 
 Law School 
  Harold S. Voegelin Memorial Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Wacker Chemical Corporation, Adrian 
 University Musical Society 

25,000 

 
Jing Wang Estate 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 
  Candy R. Wei International Travel Endowment Fund 

370,223 

 
William J. Wartinbee III, New Canaan, Connecticut 
 College of Engineering 
  Jim and Denise Wartinbee Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,077 

 
Lucy A. Waskell, San Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Kevin K. Tremper, M.D., Ph.D., Research Professorship in 

Anesthesiology Fund 
  Other Support 

20,000 

 
WDF Director Discretionary Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish 
Foundation, Bloomfield Hills 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 
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Susan M. Webb Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Susan M. Webb Department of Psychology Graduate Student 

Fund 
 School of Education 
  Susan M. Webb Graduate Student Scholarship Fund 
 Student Life 
  Susan M. Webb Learning Disabilities Fund 

300,000 

 
The Weill Family Foundation, Albany, New York 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

100,000 

 
Robert O. Weisman, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

15,000 

 
Richard and Sara Werder Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Law School 

100,000 

 
Rita K. Whitcomb, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Randall W. Whitcomb Fund for ALS Genetics Endowment 

20,000 

 
The Raymond I. and Peggy B. Wilcox Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Raymond I. and Peggy B. Wilcox Fund 

25,000 

 
Angela Yang, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Radio 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 
   Charitable gift annuity 

50,005 

 
Christina L. Zamarro, Hudson, Ohio 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Mary Ann P. Zawada, Albuquerque, New Mexico 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Helen Zawada-Bronisz Book Fund 

25,000 

 
Chan Zuckerberg Initiative of the Silicon Valley Community Foundation, 
Palo Alto, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

601,701 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
Alpha Gamma Delta-Alpha Beta Chapter, Ann Arbor 
Alro Steel Corporation, Jackson 
Amazon DTW10, Detroit 
Stephen R. Anfinson, Whittier, North Carolina 
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Anonymous Donor  
Robert F. Beck, Ann Arbor 
Alice J. Bell, Parsons, Tennessee 
John J. Berry Grantor Revocable Living Trust, Holly 
Kevin J. Briggs, Ada 
Ezra Burstein, Dallas, Texas 
William D. Cabin, Norristown, Pennsylvania 
The Capital Group Companies, Inc., Los Angeles, California 
Peter E. Carmody, Lanse 
Cars for Charity, Denver, Colorado 
Caterpillar Inc., Peoria, Illinois 
Ronald D. Chaney, Arlington, Massachusetts 
Lisa R. Corey, Royal Oak 
Nancy and G. Michael Deeb Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Joyce C. Denison Estate  
Jordan L. Dickstein, New York, New York 
Elizabeth Enders, Grosse Pointe 
Enterprise Holdings Foundation, Saint Louis, Missouri 
Martin D. Essenburg, Chicago, Illinois 
Eversight, Ann Arbor 
Fifth Generation, Inc., Austin, Texas 
Elyse G. Foltyn, Birmingham 
Ilene H. Forsyth Estate  
Eric A. Friedland, New York, New York 
Timothy P. Gerios, Chicago, Illinois 
David A. Henwood, Palm Harbor, Florida 
Jeffrey K. Hoffman, Ann Arbor 
Horizon Therapeutics, Chicago, Illinois 
David E. Howard, Whitmore Lake 
Timothy M. Jackson, Crystal Lake, Illinois 
John A. Janitz, Northville 
Johnson & Johnson, Findlay, Ohio 
The Jury Foundation, Saginaw 
Kiwanis Club of Ann Arbor Foundation, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Thomas D. Koepsell, Seattle, Washington 
Ruth Lawrence, Indianapolis, Indiana 
Leder Family Foundation, Wilmington, Delaware 
Susan B. Lindenauer, New York, New York 
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Alec L. Miller, Briarcliff Manor, New York 
Marlene F. Miller, West Bloomfield 
Norman F. Miller Gynecologic Society, Ann Arbor 
3M Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
Douglas R. Morton Jr., Highland Park, Illinois 
John A. Muckstadt, Ithaca, New York 
Linda J. Muckstadt, Ithaca, New York 
The Murray Family Charitable Foundation, Warren, Rhode Island 
Katta G. Murty, Ypsilanti 
The Tom and Jane Neubig Charitable Fund at Vanguard Charitable, Warwick, Rhode 

Island 
Robert and Karen Niedzielski Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 

Cincinnati, Ohio 
Robert B. Olin, New York, New York 
Maria L. Pinzon Warren, Ann Arbor 
PricewaterhouseCooopers LLP, Detroit 
Redwood Living, Inc., Independence, Ohio 
Daniel H. Serlin, Farmington Hills 
Mary Ellen Sheridan, Levering 
Arlene P. Shy, Ann Arbor 
Ronald M. Siegel, Detroit 
David S. Simon, Jericho, New York 
Sisung-Hoff Giving Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Suzanne Smart Rev Trust, Woodbridge, New Jersey 
Gregory Smith, Clinton Township 
Snyder Construction, Berkley 
Dana L. Stetson, Chelsea 
Stomp Out Sarcoma, Fenton 
Marianne Swenson/John D'Alessandro Charitable Trust of the Fidelity Charitable Gift 

Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Tata Consultancy Services America, Edison, New Jersey 
Kay E. Terkhorn, Denver, Colorado 
James M. Tervo, The Sea Ranch, California 
Aloha J. Tremonti, Northville 
Richard L. Watnick, Birmingham 
Robert C. Wilson, Reston, Virginia 
John R. Wolfe, Manhattan Beach, California 
Philip Youtie, Aventura, Florida 
Dale A. Zuck, Brevard, North Carolina 
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